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AGENDA 
PALM BEACH PLANTATION  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Palm Beach Plantation Clubhouse 

8751 Palm Beach Plantation Boulevard 
Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33411 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

March 18, 2026 
4:00 p.m. 

 
 
A. Call to Order 

B. Proof of Publication……………………………………………………………………………………..Page 1 

C. Establish Quorum 

D. Additions or Deletions to Agenda  

E. Comments from the Public for Items Not on the Agenda 

F. Approval of Minutes  

1. September 17, 2025 Regular Board Meeting………………………………………………………Page 2 

G. Old Business  

H. New Business 

1. Consider Resolution No. 2026-01 – Adopting a Fiscal Year 2026/2027 Proposed Budget……….Page 5 

2. Discussion Regarding Fountain Repair 

3. Consider Approval of Attorneys Fee Adjustment – Billing Cochran……………………………...Page 12 

4. Discussion Regarding Next Lake Bank Erosion Project 

I. Administrative Matters 

J. Board Member Comments 

K. Adjourn 
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PALM BEACH PLANTATION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2025 

  

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 
District Manager Michael McElligott called to order the Regular Board Meeting of the 
Palm Beach Plantation Community Development District on September 17, 2025, at 4:00 
p.m. in the Palm Beach Plantation Clubhouse located at 8751 Palm Beach Plantation 
Boulevard, Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33411.  
 
B. PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
 
Mr. McElligott presented proof of publication that notice of the Regular Board Meeting 
had been published in The Palm Beach Post on September 30, 2024, as legally required.  
 
C. ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
Present and constituting a quorum were Richard Feltz, Bob Vey, Rebecca Delgado, and 
Peter Holbrook. 
 
Staff in attendance were District Managers Michael McElligott of Special District 
Services, Inc., and District Counsel Michael J. Pawelczyk of Billing, Cochran, Lyles, 
Mauro & Ramsey, P.A. 
 
D.  ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA 
 
There were no additions or deletions to the agenda. 
 
E. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
 
There were no comments from the public for items not on the agenda. 
 
F. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 1.  May 21, 2025, Regular Board Meeting & Public Hearing 
 
Mr. McElligott presented the minutes of the May 21, 2025, Regular Board Meeting & 
Public Hearing and asked if there were any changes or corrections.  Mrs. Delgado pointed 
out that under section “H” the word business is misspelled. A motion was made by Mr. 
Vey, seconded by Mrs. Delgado that the minutes of the May 21, 2025, Regular Board 
Meeting & Public Hearing be approved, as amended.  That motion passed unanimously. 
 
G. OLD BUSINESS 
  
 
There was no old business.  
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PALM BEACH PLANTATION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2025 

  

H. NEW BUSINESS 
  

1. Consider Resolution No. 2025-05 – Adopting a Fiscal Year 2024/2025 
Amended Budget 

 
Mr. McElligott presented Resolution No. 2025-05, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-05 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE PALM BEACH PLANTATION COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AUTHORIZING AND 
ADOPTING AN AMENDED FINAL FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025 
BUDGET (“AMENDED BUDGET”), PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 189, FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
Mr. McElligott reminded the Board that this is a required look back comparison of the 
actual expenses of the district versus the budgeted amounts. There was a brief discussion 
among the Board and Mr. McElligott answered any questions. 
 
A motion was then made by Mr. Vey, seconded by Mr. Holbrook to approve Resolution 
no. 2025-05 as presented.  That motion passed unanimously. 
 

2. Consider Resolution No. 2025-06 – Adopting Goals and Objectives 
Annual Report 

 
Mr. McElligott presented Resolution No. 2025-06, entitled: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE PALM BEACH PLANTATION COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT ADOPTING AN ANNUAL 
REPORT OF GOALS, OBJECTIVES, AND PERFORMANCE 
MEASURES AND STANDARDS; PROVIDING A 
SERVABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 
 

 
 
Mr. McElligott explained that due to a new statutory requirement, the Board adopted 
Goals & Objectives & Performance Measures last year and now, annually, we will 
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PALM BEACH PLANTATION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
SEPTEMBER 17, 2025 

  

review how we did with them.  Mr. McElligott pointed to the annual report in the meeting 
materials and stated that the District achieved all of its goals and objectives over the last 
year.  
 
After a brief discussion among the Board, there was a motion by Mr. Vey, seconded by 
Mr. Holbrook, to approve resolution No. 2025-06 – Adopting Goals & Objectives Annual 
Report as presented. The motion carried 4-0. 

 
3.  Memo 2023 Legislative Update 

 
Mr. Cochran pointed the Board to the memo in the meeting materials. He went over any 
items that might affect CDD’s like Palm Beach Plantation CDD. There was a brief 
discussion, but there was no action required. 

 
 
I ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
  

1.  Legislative Update Memo - BCLMR 
 
Mr. Pawelczyk presented the Legislative Update Memo in the meeting book and went 
over the items for the Board and answered any questions.  There was no further action 
required. 

 
 
J. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
Mr. Holbrook asked about the lake erosion projects the District has done and will do. Mr. 
McElligott went over the history and the plans for going forward and the process the 
Board has used.  
 
K. ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made by Mr. 
Vey, seconded by Mr. Holbrook to adjourn the Regular Board Meeting at 4:30 p.m.  That 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
________________________________ __________________________________ 
Secretary/Asst. Secretary   Chair/Vice Chair  
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PALM 
BEACH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
APPROVING A PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Palm Beach Plantation 
Community Development District (“District”) is required by Chapter 190.008, Florida Statutes, 
to approve a Proposed Budget for each fiscal year; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Proposed Budget including the Assessments for Fiscal Year 2026/2027 
has been prepared and considered by the Board. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF THE PALM BEACH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Proposed Budget including the Assessments for Fiscal Year 
2026/2027 attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is approved and adopted. 
 

Section 2.       A Public Hearing is hereby scheduled for May 20, 2026 at 4:00 p.m. in the 
Palm Beach Plantation Clubhouse, 8751 Palm Beach Plantation Boulevard, Royal Palm Beach, 
Florida 33411, for the purpose of receiving public comments on the Proposed Fiscal Year 
2026/2027 Budget. 
 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED and EFFECTIVE this 18th day of March, 2026. 
 

 
ATTEST: PALM BEACH PLANTATION 
 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
By:  By:  
 Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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         Palm Beach Plantation
   Community Development District

         Proposed Budget For
          Fiscal Year 2026/2027

        October 1, 2026 - September 30, 2027
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PROPOSED BUDGET
PALM BEACH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027
OCTOBER 1, 2026 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2027

FISCAL YEAR 
2026/2027

REVENUES BUDGET
O & M Assessments 166,915

Debt Assessments 474,421

Other Revenues 0

Interest Income 1,500

TOTAL REVENUES 642,836$                                                                            

Discounts For Early Payments (25,636)

TOTAL NET REVENUES 617,200$                                                                            

EXPENDITURES
Supervisor Fees 7,000

Payroll Taxes 560

Maintenance 6,000

Engineering/Inspections 10,000

Management 40,296

Secretarial 4,200

Legal 8,500

Assessment Roll 3,000

Audit Fees 3,700

Arbitrage Calculation Report Fee 650

Insurance 8,100

Legal Advertisements 1,400

Miscellaneous 800

Postage 250

Office Supplies 575

Dues & Subscriptions 175

Trustee Fees 4,100

Website Management 1,250

Reserve/Contingency 53,700

County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee 7,500

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 161,756$                                                                            

REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES 455,444$                                                                            

Bond Payments (455,444)

EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) -$                                                                                        

Notes
Fund Balance As Of 9-30-25: $45,000 Plus Reserve/Contingency $183,465
Estimated Fund Balance As Of 9-30-26: $45,000 Plus Reserve/Contingency (Estimated At $236,765)
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DETAILED PROPOSED BUDGET
PALM BEACH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027
OCTOBER 1, 2026 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2027

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR 
2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS

O & M Assessments 164,219 166,902 166,915 Expenditures Less Interest/.96

Debt Assessments 479,906 476,193 474,421 Bond Payments/.96

Other Revenues 0 0 0

Interest Income 8,430 1,200 1,500 Projected At $125 Per Month

TOTAL REVENUES 652,555$             644,295$                 642,836$                 

Discounts For Early Payments (24,087) (25,725) (25,636) Four Percent Of Total Assessment Roll

TOTAL NET REVENUES 628,468$             618,570$                 617,200$                 

EXPENDITURES
Supervisor Fees 5,400 7,000 7,000 Supervisor Fees

Payroll Taxes 290 560 560 Projected At 8 Percent Of Supervisor Fees

Maintenance 0 7,500 6,000 $1,500 Decrease From 2025/2026 Budget

Engineering/Inspections 0 10,000 10,000 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Management 38,136 39,240 40,296 CPI Adjustment 

Secretarial 4,200 4,200 4,200 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Legal 7,903 8,500 8,500 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Assessment Roll 3,000 3,000 3,000 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Audit Fees 3,500 3,600 3,700 Accepted Amount For 2025/2026 Audit

Arbitrage Calculation Report Fee 650 650 650 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Insurance 7,202 7,700 8,100 Fiscal Year 2025/2026 Expenditure Was For $7,634

Legal Advertisements 414 1,500 1,400 $100 Decrease From 2025/2026 Budget

Miscellaneous 490 800 800 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Postage 50 250 250 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Office Supplies 182 600 575 $25 Decrease From 2025/2026 Budget

Dues & Subscriptions 175 175 175 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Trustee Fees 4,080 4,100 4,100 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Website Management 1,250 1,250 1,250 No Change From 2025/2026 Budget

Reserve/Contingency 0 53,300 53,700 Reserve/Contingency

County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee 3,446 7,500 7,500 County Appraiser & Tax Collector Fee

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 80,368$               161,425$                 161,756$                 

REVENUES LESS EXPENDITURES 548,100$             457,145$                 455,444$                 

Bond Payments (460,535) (457,145) (455,444) 2027 P & I Payments Less Earned Interest

EXCESS/ (SHORTFALL) 87,565$               -$                             -$                             

Notes
Fund Balance As Of 9-30-25: $45,000 Plus Reserve/Contingency $183,465

Estimated Fund Balance As Of 9-30-26: $45,000 Plus Reserve/Contingency (Estimated At $236,765)
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DETAILED PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE FUND BUDGET
PALM BEACH PLANTATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2026/2027
OCTOBER 1, 2026 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2027

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR

2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027

REVENUES ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET COMMENTS

Interest Income 13,003 1,000 1,600 Interest For FY 2026/2027

NAV Tax Collection 460,535 457,145 455,444 2027 P & I Payments Less Earned Interest

Prepaid Bond Collection 4,925 0 0

Total Revenues 478,463$               458,145$                 457,044$                 

EXPENDITURES

Principal Payments 345,000 355,000 370,000 Principal Payment Due In 2027

Interest Payments 122,731 103,145 87,044 Interest Payments Due In 2027

Total Expenditures 467,731$               458,145$                 457,044$                 

Excess/ (Shortfall) 10,732$                 -$                             -$                             

Original Par Amount = $5,940,000 Annual Principal Payments Due = May 1st

Interest Rate = 3.940% Annual Interest Payments Due = May 1st & November 1st

Issue Date = March 2014

Maturity Date = May 2029

Par Amount As Of 1-1-26 = $2,745,000

Principal Amount Due In May 2029: $1,630,000 ($405,000 - Regular Payment & $1,225,000 - Balloon Payment)

Series 2014 Bond Refunding Information
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